HILDALE CITY ORDINANCE 2025-01

AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE COMPENSATION OF ELECTED AND STATUTORY OFFICERS OF HLDALE CITY

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 10-3-818 of the Utah Code, the elective and statutory Officers of Hildale City ("City") shall receive such compensation for their services as the Hildale City Council may fix by ordinance adopting compensation or compensation schedules enacted after public hearing: and

WHEREAS, upon its own motion in a council meeting on March 4, 2025, the Hildale City Council determined that the compensation of certain statutory officers should be amended to account for cost of living increases and that the compensation of the Hildale City Council members may be declined by a City Council member should they choose to forgo such compensation; and

WHEREAS, a duly noticed public hearing was held on March 4, 2025, at which all interested persons were given an opportunity to be heard; and

WHEREAS, the Hildale City Council finds that it is in the best interests of the health, safety and welfare of the inhabitants of the City to amend the compensation of certain statutory officers and to allow a City Council member to decline to receive compensation for their services should they choose to forgo such compensation; and

WHEREAS, the Hildale City Council now desires to amend the compensation of certain officers of the City and allow a City Council member to forgo compensation;

NOW THEREFORE, be it ordained by the Hildale City Council, in the state of Utah, as follows:

SECTION 1: <u>AMENDMENT</u> "Sec 31-82 Compensation of Elected and Statutory Officers" of the Hildale Municipal Code is hereby amended as follows:

Sec 31-82 Compensation of Elected and Statutory Officers

(a) Compensation. The yearly compensation of the elected and statutory officers shall be established as:

Mayor	\$30,000.00 \$78,000.00	
Manager	\$109,400.00	
Recorder	\$60,403.00 <u>\$51,800.00</u>	
Treasurer	\$51,667.00 \$46,600.00	
Attorney	\$60,000.00 Per Contract	
Justice Court Judge	\$ 11,271.00	
Mayor and City Council Stipend	\$70.00/ meeting	

- (b) Payment. The Treasurer shall, on the regularly scheduled bi-weekly payroll drawn on the municipal checking account, pay each elected and statutory officer according to the compensation schedule hereby established. However, should an elected and statutory officer voluntarily choose to decline to receive such compensation by providing notice in writing to the City Recorder, there shall be no payment requirement on the Treasurer in relation to that elected and statutory officer.
- (c) Per Diem. Each member of the governing body shall receive mileage and per diem for all trips approved by the governing body according to the schedules adopted by the City and by the Utah Department of Finance.

SECTION 2: <u>EFFECTIVE DATE</u> This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect after the required and publication according to law.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE HILDALE CITY COUNCIL, STATE OF UTAH. ON THIS 4th DAY OF March 2025.

		YES	NO	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
JVar Dutson	Council Member				
Brigham Holm	Council Member				
Luke Merideth	Council Member				
Terrill Musser	Council Member				
Darlene Stubbs	Council Member				

Donia Jessop, Mayor	
Attest:	
	(seal)
Maxene Jessop, City Rec	order